

Section:	Policy Name:	Policy Number:
Clinical Practices	Autism Services	12.08
Owner:	Reviewed By:	Total Pages:
Behavioral Health Waiver	Rhea Freitag	4
Manager	типись од пакат — во полик, о 1 дв/го је ајад столица.	<u> 1, 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 1</u>
Required By:	Final Approval By:	Date Approved:
☐ BBA ⊠ MDHHS ☐ NCQA	Rhea Freitag	
☑ Other (please specify):	Rhea Freitag (Jul 14, 2020 14:46 EDT)	Jul 14, 2020
PIHP Contract Part II (A) 2.4	conference of the books of a change of the con-	
Application:	Line of Business:	Effective Date:
1 ''		
⊠ SWMBH Staff/Ops	\square Medicaid \square Other (please specify):	6/4/2020
☑ Participant CMHSPs	☐ Healthy Michigan Specialty Waivers/Autism	Mega B 19
☐ SUD Providers	☐ SUD Block Grant	
⋈ MH/IDD Providers	☐ SUD Medicaid	Well .
☐ Other (please specify):	☐ MI Health Link	04. A V
	การการกระสา โรสตาสา ระสมราชไปประชานน์กฎ. อาการก ารการกระสาราช	

Purpose: To ensure that the Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan (PIHP), Community Mental Health Service Providers (CMHSPs), and providers of Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) services adhere to Michigan Department of Human Services (MDHHS) contractual and policy obligations for ABA services.

Scope: Staff of PIHP, CMHSPs and provider agencies who are responsible for assessing, planning, coordinating and providing autism services for youth and families.

Definitions:

- A. **Behavioral Assessment** Use of validated instrument(s), along with direct observational assessment, observation, record review, data collection, and analysis as applicable, by a qualified provider to determine the current level of functioning of the child using a validated data collection method. Examples of behavior assessments include functional analysis and functional behavior assessments. Behavioral assessments and ongoing measurements of improvement must include behavioral outcome tools. Examples of behavioral outcome tools include Verbal Behavior- Milestones Assessment and Placement Program (VB-MAPP), Assessment of Basic Language and Learning Skills -Revised (ABLLS-R), and Assessment of Functional Living Skills (AFLS).
- B. Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation The determination of an autism diagnosis by a Qualified Licensed Practitioner, which is accomplished by direct observation and utilizing the Autism Diagnostic Observation Schedule-Second Edition (ADOS-2), and by administering a comprehensive clinical interview including a developmental symptom history (medical, behavioral, and social history) such as the Autism Diagnostic Interview-Revised (ADI-R) or clinical equivalent. In addition, a qualified licensed practitioner will rate symptom severity with the Developmental Disabilities Children's Global Assessment Scale (DD-CGAS). Other tools should be used if the clinician feels it is necessary to determine a diagnosis and



medical necessity service recommendations. Other tools may include: cognitive/developmental tests, such as the Mullen Scales of Early Learning, Wechsler Preschool and Primary Scale of Intelligence-IV (WPPSI-IV), Wechsler Intelligence Scale for Children-IV (WISC-IV), Wechsler Intelligence Scale for Children-V (WISC-V), or Differential Ability Scales-II (DAS-II); adaptive behavior tests, such as Vineland Adaptive Behavior Scale-II (VABS-II), Adaptive Behavior Assessment System-III (ABAS-III), or Diagnostic Adaptive Behavior Scale (DABS); and/or symptom monitoring, such as Social Responsiveness Scale-II (SRS-II), Aberrant Behavior Checklist, or Social Communication Questionnaire (SCQ).

- C. **Qualified Licensed Practitioner:** Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluations are performed by a Qualified Licensed Practitioner and may include:
 - 1. a physician with a specialty in psychiatry or neurology;
 - 2. a physician with a subspecialty in developmental pediatrics, developmental-behavioral pediatrics
 - 3. or a related discipline;
 - 4. a physician with a specialty in pediatrics or other appropriate specialty with training, experience
 - 5. or expertise in Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) and/or behavioral health;
 - 6. a psychologist;
 - 7. an advanced practice registered nurse with training, experience, or expertise in ASD and/or behavioral health;
 - 8. a physician assistant with training, experience, or expertise in ASD and/or behavioral health; or a clinical social worker, working within their scope of practice, and is qualified and experienced in diagnosing ASD.

Standards and Guidelines:

- A. **Eligibility**: To qualify for the autism benefit, the customer must meet medical necessity criteria as defined in section 18.4 of the Medicaid Provider Manual, and the service requirements listed in section 18.5. of the Medicaid Provider Manual. The CMHSP or CMHSP-authorized and contracted provider is responsible for eligibility testing utilizing a Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation as set forth in 18.3 of the Medicaid Provider Manual. The PIHP is responsible for confirming eligibility.
- B. Ineligibility. If an individual is found to be ineligible for autism services, resulting in initial denial or termination of ABA services, the CMHSP will be responsible for issuing all denials. See procedure for detailed information on denials.
- C. Assessments. The Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation must be completed annually (before 365-day expiration date) by a Qualified Licensed Practitioner (A QLP as defined in section 18.3 of the Medicaid Provider Manual) to verify initial approval or confirm continuing eligibility for services. Initial and ongoing Behavioral Assessments must be completed at a minimum of once every six months; however, these may be done more frequently based on medical necessity.
 - 1. The following credentialed providers qualify as a QLP
 - a. A physician with a specialty in psychiatry or neurology
 - b. A physician with a subspecialty in developmental pediatrics, developmental-behavioral pediatrics or a related discipline
 - c. A physician with a specialty in pediatrics or other appropriate specialty with training, experience, or expertise in ASD and/or behavioral health
 - d. A psychologist

12.08 Autism Services Revision 1 page 2 of 4



- e. An advance practice registered nurse with training, evidence, or expertise in ASD and/or behavioral health
- f. A physician assistant with training, experience, or expertise in ASD and/or behavioral health
- g. A fully licensed clinical social worker, working within their scope of practice, and is qualified and experienced in diagnosing ASD.
- 2. The following credentialed providers DO NOT qualify as a QLP
 - a. A limited license in social work (LLMSW)
 - b. A limited or full license in professional counseling (LLPC, TLPC, LPC)
 - c. A temporary limited license in psychology (TLLP) without oversight by a supervising psychologist (LP)
 - d. A medical license without a specialization in ASD
 - e. A full license in social work (LMSW) without training and experience in diagnosing ASD
- D. **Individual Plan of Service (IPOS)**. It is the responsibility of the participant CMHSP staff or authorized and contracted provider to create an IPOS or addendum to the initial IPOS based on recommendations from the Behavioral Assessment. See procedure for detailed information on specific requirements for the IPOS.
- E. **Authorizations.** It is the responsibility of the CMHSP to review and approve authorizations based on the clinical information provided in the IPOS and assessments. See procedure for additional detail around partial approvals/denials.
- F. **Dual Insurance.** If a family has third party insurance in addition to Medicaid, the CMHSP must adhere to Medicaid coordination of benefits rules. See procedure for detailed documentation requirements for dual insurance.
- G. **Service Coverage.** During treatment, a clinicians or Behavioral Technician may have a planned or unplanned absence. To ensure that customers' services are uninterrupted, the CMHSP or provider facility who is delivering direct ABA services must implement policy and procedures for addressing expected and unexpected absences; thus, ensuring that there is adequate coverage.
- H. **Performance Standards.** It is SWMBH's expectation that all ABA providers will deliver services in accordance with performance standards which are set by the MDHHS and may change from time to time.

References:

A. Michigan Medicaid Manual: Section 18- Behavioral Health Treatment/Applied Behavior Analysis

Attachments:

A. SWMBH P12.08.01 Autism Services



Revision History

Revision #	Revision Date	Revision Location	Revision Summary	Revisor
1	6/25/2020	Full policy	Transferred policy to new template	J. Franklin
1				
	,			

12.08 Autism Services

Final Audit Report

2020-07-14

Created:

2020-07-10

Ву:

Erin Peruchietti (erin.peruchietti@swmbh.org)

Status:

Signed

Transaction ID:

CBJCHBCAABAA5DfM50s9oK2Glj5nm0Hm11F_Rwol7zSB

"12.08 Autism Services" History

Document created by Erin Peruchietti (erin.peruchietti@swmbh.org) 2020-07-10 - 6:41:13 PM GMT- IP address: 104.159.231.26

Document emailed to Rhea Freitag (rhea.freitag@swmbh.org) for signature 2020-07-10 - 6:41:31 PM GMT

Email viewed by Rhea Freitag (rhea.freitag@swmbh.org) 2020-07-14 - 3:30:10 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.37.254

Document e-signed by Rhea Freitag (rhea.freitag@swmbh.org)

Signature Date: 2020-07-14 - 6:46:00 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 68.48.16.125

 Signed document emailed to Erin Peruchietti (erin.peruchietti@swmbh.org) and Rhea Freitag (rhea.freitag@swmbh.org)

2020-07-14 - 6:46:00 PM GMT





Section:	Procedure Name:	Procedure #:
Clinical Practices	ABA Operating Procedure	P12.08.01
Overarching Policy:	get sakves var i allasteken hir elle sakrate de	oni og regele
SWMBH 12.08 Autism Services		sestingos
Owner:	Reviewed By:	Total Pages:
Behavioral Health Waiver Manager	Rhea Freitag	9 or V. overled
Required By:	Final Approval By:	Date Approved:
☐ BBA ⊠ MDHHS ☐ NCQA	Rhea Freitag	Jul 1, 2020
☐ Other (please specify):	Rhea Freitag (Jul 1, 2020 14:37 EDT)	3411, 2020
		anchero 17
Application:	Line of Business:	Effective Date:
☑ SWMBH Staff/Ops		6/4/2020
☑ Participant CMHSPs	specify):	
☐ SUD Providers		6 (1941-)
⋈ MH/IDD Providers	☐ SUD Block Grant	MHOV TO
☐ Other (please specify):	☐ SUD Medicaid	cult. 40
as melabacije nej satromes jugovenos	☐ MI Health Link	1.712 3.4
	.ziżonyeib (CCA) robro, ik carrisona	rathus re

Purpose: To identify the required and necessary steps for authorization, utilization and quality management of the Medicaid Autism benefit.

Scope: Staff of participant Community Mental Health Service Providers (CMHSP) and provider agencies who are responsible for assessing, planning, coordinating and providing services for youth and families.

Definitions:

- A. Behavioral Assessment Use of validated instrument(s), along with direct observational assessment, observation, record review, data collection, and analysis as applicable, by a qualified provider to determine the current level of functioning of the child using a validated data collection method. Examples of behavior assessments include functional analysis and functional behavior assessments. Behavioral assessments and ongoing measurements of improvement must include behavioral outcome tools. Examples of behavioral outcome tools include Verbal Behavior- Milestones Assessment and Placement Program (VB-MAPP), Assessment of Basic Language and Learning Skills -Revised (ABLLS-R), and Assessment of Functional Living Skills (AFLS).
- B. Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation The determination of an autism diagnosis by a Qualified Licensed Practitioner, which is accomplished by direct observation and utilizing the Autism Diagnostic Observation Schedule-Second Edition (ADOS-2), and by administering a comprehensive clinical interview including a developmental symptom history (medical, behavioral, and social history) such as the Autism Diagnostic Interview-Revised (ADI-R) or clinical equivalent. In addition, a qualified licensed



practitioner will rate symptom severity with the Developmental Disabilities Children's Global Assessment Scale (DD-CGAS). Other tools should be used if the clinician feels it is necessary to determine a diagnosis and medical necessity service recommendations. Other tools may include: cognitive/developmental tests, such as the Mullen Scales of Early Learning, Wechsler Preschool and Primary Scale of Intelligence-IV (WPPSI-IV), Wechsler Intelligence Scale for Children-IV (WISC-IV), Wechsler Intelligence Scale for Children-IV (WISC-IV), or Differential Ability Scales-II (DAS-II); adaptive behavior tests, such as Vineland Adaptive Behavior Scale-II (VABS-II), Adaptive Behavior Assessment System-III (ABAS-III), or Diagnostic Adaptive Behavior Scale (DABS); and/or symptom monitoring, such as Social Responsiveness Scale-II (SRS-II), Aberrant Behavior Checklist, or Social Communication Questionnaire (SCQ).

Procedure:

A. **Screening and Referral**. Referrals for ABA services may be made by a customer's Primary Care Physician, from a parent/guardian, or an adult customer directly.

When a participant CMHSP receives a request for ABA services for an individual who is 21-years-old or younger, a trained screener will use a validated and standardized screening tool (e.g., Modified Checklist for Autism in Toddlers (M-CHAT), Social Communication Questionnaire (SCQ), Childhood Autism Rating Scale (CARS), based on relevance to the customer), to assess the likelihood of an autism or autism spectrum disorder (ASD) diagnosis.

If a pediatrician or other qualifying provider has completed an ASD screening for the individual within the past 3 months, this screening may be used for Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation referral purposes.

If screening does not support the need for a Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation, then an Adverse Benefit Determination (ABD) will be provided by the CMHSP. The CMHSP will provide referrals to other services that may benefit the family, which may include an intake for other CMHSP services. If the screening is positive, a referral will be made for a full Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation, to provide diagnosis and treatment recommendations for suspected Autism or ASD.

Once this referral has been completed, the participant CMHSP shall inform the SWMBH Clinical Quality Specialist of the name, birthdate, and referral date of the customer for Waiver Services Application (WSA) tracking and monitoring throughout the intake process.

Families presenting to Southwest Michigan Behavioral Health (SWMBH) will be referred to the Participant CMHSP for the county in which they reside for screening.

B. Intake. Participant CMHSP will complete an intake and case opening process, including full primary assessment of needs and initial Individualized Plan of Service (IPOS), which will include the referral for the completion of the Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation and any other relevant needs.



C. Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation. Participant CMHSP or other appropriately credentialed and contracted Qualified Licensed Practitioner with prior authorization will perform a Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation to develop treatment recommendations for suspected Autism or ASD. The Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation must be completed by a Qualified Licensed Practitioner as described in section 18.3 of the Medicaid Provider Manual.

The Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation shall include:

- 1. Administration and documentation of the Autism Diagnostic Observation Schedule (ADOS-2),
- 2. A clinical interview, including a developmental symptom history (medical, behavioral, and social history) such as the Autism Diagnostic Interview, Revised (ADI-R) or clinical equivalent,
- 3. A rating of symptom severity with the most current Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) required scale (e.g. Developmental Disabilities-Children's Global Assessment Scale, Clinical Global Impression Severity Scale),
- Consultation with other providers and/or administration of other clinical assessments, as needed to determine a diagnosis, rule out medical factors, and develop service recommendations,
- 5. A comprehensive summary of relevant findings and treatment recommendations.

If a customer seeking ABA services provides a complete Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation from a qualified provider that took place within the past year, and no significant changes have occurred or diagnostic questions remain, the CMSHP will accept this report as the Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation rather than completed another full assessment/evaluation battery. A new Comprehensive Diagnostic Assessment will be required within 365 days of the date the accepted evaluation was completed.

To qualify for the benefit, the customer must meet medical necessity criteria for ABA services, as defined in section 18.4 of the Medicaid Provider Manual, and the service requirements listed in section 18.5. of the Medicaid Provider Manual. A diagnosis for Autism or ASD alone is not sufficient to demonstrate medical necessity for ABA services.

Following the Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation, the CMHSP completes the ABA Services Referral Form indicating the customer's eligibility or ineligibility for services per the qualified licensed practitioner's evaluation and recommendations. This form is submitted only via secure email to SWMBH's Clinical Quality Specialist. A faxed referral form may only be sent in special circumstances discussed in advance with SWMBH's Clinical Quality Specialist. The clinical quality specialist will then use the data from the evaluation to update the customer's record on the WSA and submit it to MDHHS for approval in the benefit.

A new Comprehensive Diagnostic Evaluation must be completed annually (before 365-day expiration date) and forwarded to SWMBH's Clinical Quality Specialist via secure email to verify continuing eligibility for services. This is referred to as a renewal of the benefit later in this policy.



- D. Enrollment. When a complete SWMBH ABA Services Referral form is received indicating eligibility, the SWMBH Clinical Quality Specialist will verify the customer's eligibility for ABA services and will enter him/her into the WSA for enrollment into the ABA program. If eligibility status is not clear, the Clinical Quality Specialist will contact the CMHSP for additional information. SWMBH will receive notification of ABA Service enrollment from MDHHS through the WSA application and will contact the participant CMHSP who submitted the referral (or staff identified by the participant CMHSP for Autism referrals) to inform of eligibility status.
- E. Ineligibility. If an individual is determined to be ineligible for ABA services by the CMHSP at any time, the CMHSP will issue the proper Adverse Benefit Notification to the customer (for adult customers with no guardian) or to the parent/guardian of the customer after reviewing the clinical determination with the family and informing them of their appeal rights. The SWMBH Clinical Quality Specialist must be notified so dis-enrollment can take place in the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) WSA.

If an individual is determined to be ineligible for ABA services by SWMBH at any time, SWMBH will issue the proper Adverse Benefit Notification to the customer and will inform the CMHSP.

- F. **Dual Insurance.** If a family has both a third party/private insurance in addition to Medicaid, the CMHSP must adhere to the Medicaid coordination of benefits rules. If deemed eligible by the third party, the CMHSP must use the third party's assessment to complete the ABA Referral Sheet, denoting both insurances. SWMBH's Clinical Quality Specialist will upload the customer to the WSA and inactivate them as having "dual insurance." If a customer has both a third-party insurance and Medicaid but with no third-party coverage for ABA services, the CMHSP must secure a denial from the private insurance carrier before proceeding with the standard Medicaid process for enrolling a customer into the benefit.
- G. Behavioral Assessment. After initial eligibility has been verified, participant CMHSP staff will arrange a Behavioral Assessment by an appropriately credentialed clinician, which will determine recommendations for the intensity of the ABA Service. Behavioral Assessments must use a validated instrument and can include direct observational assessment, observation, record review, data collection and analysis by a qualified provider as referenced by the Michigan Medicaid Manual section 18.12. The Behavioral Assessment will assess the current level of functioning of the customer. Behavioral Assessments and ongoing measurements of improvement must include behavioral outcome tools. Examples of behavioral outcome tools include: Verbal Behavior Milestones Assessment and Placement Program (VB-MAPP), Assessment of Basic Language and Learning Skills, Revised (ABLLS-R), Assessment of Functional Living Skills (AFLS), etc. These assessments must be completed a minimum of once every six months; however, these may be done more often based on needs/status of the customer.



H. Individual Plan of Service (IPOS). Through a person-centered planning process, the participant CMHSP primary clinician, along with the planning team, will create an IPOS or addendum to the initial IPOS based on recommendations from the Behavioral Assessment, to facilitate the child's goal attainment. IPOS goals and supports may serve to reinforce skills or lessons taught in school, therapy, or other non-CMHSP provider settings, but are not intended to supplant services provided in school or other settings, or to be provided when the child would typically be in school but for the parent's/guardian's choice to home-school their child. Each child's IPOS must document that these services do not include special education and related services defined in the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) that are available to the child through a local education agency.

The IPOS shall address the identified needs of the customer, including risk factors and parent training needs (which should be done at minimum quarterly). The IPOS will clearly identify the amount, scope, and duration of ABA services that are being requested for authorization, along with goals and specific objectives to achieve those objectives. The IPOS shall include specific targeted behaviors for improvement, along with measurable, achievable, and realistic goals for improvement and shall address and other identified needs of the customer, including risk factors. The recommended service level and setting(s) will be included in the child's IPOS, with the planning team and the parent(s)/guardian(s) reviewing the IPOS at regular intervals (minimally every three months) and, if indicated, adjusting the service level and setting(s) to meet the child's changing needs. ABA Service Levels are defined below.

- 1. **Focused Behavioral Intervention**: Focused behavioral intervention is provided an average of 5-15 hours per week (actual hours needed are determined by the behavioral plan of care and interventions required).
- 2. **Comprehensive Behavioral Intervention**: Comprehensive behavioral intervention is provided an average of 16-25 hours per week (actual hours needed are determined by the behavioral plan of care and interventions required).

Only Adaptive Behavioral Treatment, Group Adaptive Behavioral Treatment and Exposure Adaptive Behavioral Treatment are counted towards the ABA service Levels. Family Training, Social Skills Group and Behavioral Identification Assessment are not. They must be denoted in the WSA or the upload form.

The initial IPOS shall be developed within 90 days of eligibility and will be uploaded to the WSA by the SWMBH staff member.

All Behavior Technicians working with a child shall be trained in his/her IPOS and any addenda prior to the delivery of direct ABA services. The attached IPOS Training Verification form may be used as proof of this training. Monitoring of this training will occur during site reviews.

I. Authorizations. ABA is prior authorized for a time period not to exceed 365 days via an IPOS. The total number of direct ABA hours being authorized will need to be based on both 1) medical necessity and



2) customer/families' availability. An IPOS is reviewed for customers receiving ABA at least quarterly (every three months); but can be reviewed as often as a customer/family chooses.

When prior-authorizing, Utilization Management (UM) staff will independently assess the medical necessity of the ABA services being requested (including amount, type, scope and duration).

If the services requested align with the individual's identified needs, treatment plan goals, and ability to benefit, then the medical necessity of the plan may be approved. Attachment L. ABA Authorization Review Form may be used to guide this process but is not required by SWMBH.

If medical necessity cannot be established, then the relevant services cannot be approved. Utilization Management reviewers who are not credentialed as BCBAs may not deny ABA services. If there is a potential need for a denial, then complete the BCBA consultation (see section J).

J. BCBA Consultation for Denials. Denials of ABA services shall be made by a BCBA. SWMBH has a BCBA available to CMHs for consultation for possible medical necessity denials or other ABA medical necessity consultation requests. If a CMHSP has a BCBA on staff within their organization, who is not involved with the case being reviewed, that person may complete the consultation/authorization decision process internally.

The Following Steps will be used for all medical necessity consultation with SWMBH BCBA:

- 1. CMHSP Utilization Management Staff will complete BCBA Consultation Form and send it alongside all gathered reports and plans to the SWMBH Clinical Quality Specialist within 7 calendar days of initial authorization request.
- 2. SWMBH will then provide contact information of Utilization Management staff and all relevant documents to contracted BCBA consultant for review, consultation, and medical necessity determinations.
- 3. BCBA consultant will review the information and make a final decision within 5 calendar days of request for consultation. Decisions of the BCBA consultant could include, but are not limited to:
 - a. Authorizing a 1-month authorization to allow for modification of treatment plan to better match the requested authorization
 - b. Approval of the initial authorization request based on additionally gathered information
 - c. Denial of authorization based on medical necessity criteria.

If a partial approval/denial is the outcome of the medical necessity consultation, then SWMBH will be responsible for sending the Adverse Benefit Determination (ABD) to the consumer within the required timeframe. Upon receipt of the ABD, the customer will be allowed to appeal the authorization decision, at which time a second BCBA will be contacted to complete the review.

K. MDHHS Requests: MDHHS will issue a biannual Quality Performance Review to SWMBH to be disseminated to the individual CMHSPs. The CMHSP will provide timely responses and submit them to the Clinical Quality Specialist who will compile a regional report for MDHHS. SWMBH will identify due dates to meet the timeliness requirement.



- L. ABA Performance Metrics. The Clinical Quality Specialist will send CMHSPs a detailed report each month on one or more of the metrics below. This report will include case-level data as it relates to the following performance metrics:
 - 1. ABA services shall be provided within a plus or minus 25% variance of service hours authorized in the IPOS.
 - 2. Face-to-face behavioral observation and direction will be performed by a BHT Supervisor at a minimum of 1 of every 10 hours of ABA services rendered to a customer.
 - 3. Once a customer has been enrolled in the benefit, an IPOS that contains ABA services shall be created and uploaded to the WSA within 90 days.
 - 4. Behavioral Assessments shall be completed minimally every six months.
 - 5. An updated IPOS shall be created within 365 days of the previous IPOS.
 - 6. Each family currently enrolled in ABA services is receiving at minimum one instance of Family Training per quarter.

The purpose of the Monthly Performance Reports is to provide data to inform CMHSPs of areas of strength and to assist in improving areas of poor performance. By the end of the month of each report's distribution, the CMHSP will provide timely case level responses documenting remedial actions that have been taken to rectify areas of non-compliance. If the response is not acceptable, or SWMBH sees continued performance problems, SMWBH may follow up with a request for additional information. If non-compliance trends persist, a formal corrective action plan will be requested.

- M. ABA Provider Reviews. SWMBH will conduct a clinical and administrative review annually of the contracted ABA service providers and CMHSPs delivering ABA services within the region. Providers will be notified at least 30 days prior to a scheduled site visit with the review date and time. SWMBH may additionally review cases via unscheduled focused review of clinical documentation. Review elements are listed below.
 - 1. The SWMBH Primary and Clinical Providers Administrative Site Review Tool (see SWMBH Operational Policy 2.13) will be used to assess administrative functions.
 - 2. The SWMBH ABA Provider Clinical Quality Review Tool (Attachment) will be used to review a random sample of clinical records of ABA providers and CMHSPs delivering ABA services. The clinical sample will be supplied to the provider 5 days prior to the review. A minimum of 5% or 8 customers per provider (whichever is more), or 5 cases per site, shall be reviewed. Additionally, the SWMBH Clinical Quality Review tool shall be utilized annually with each CMHSP to assess clinical records.
 - 3. BCaBA, BCBA, BT, LLP/LP, QBHP, and QLP Provider Qualifications tools (Attachments) will be used to verify the credentials of ABA professionals and techs, minimally one of each professional type and three behavior techs, to be selected by SWMBH.

Once the review is completed, a corrective action plan (CAP) will be requested from the provider for follow up and corrections as necessary. This will be posted to the SWMBH Portal by the Clinical Quality Specialist for review by the CMHSPs in the SWMBH Network. Responses, in addition to corrections, shall be submitted to SWMBH for approval within 45 days after the provider receives their CAP.



References: Michigan Medicaid Manual: Section 18- Behavioral Health Treatment/Applied Behavior Analysis

Attachments:

- A. P12.08.01A ABA Services Referral
- B. P12.08.01B Ineligibility Notification
- C. P12.08.01C Training Verification Form
- D. P12.08.01D ABA Provider Clinical Quality Review Tool
- E. P12.08.01E Clinical Quality Review
- F. P12.08.01F BCaBA Provider Qualifications
- G. P12.08.01G BCBA Provider Qualifications
- H. P12.08.01H BT Provider Qualifications
- I. P12.08.01I LLP LP Provider Qualifications
- J. P12.08.01J QBHP Provider Qualifications
- K. P12.08.01K QLP Provider Qualifications
- L. P12.08.01L ABA Authorization Review Form
- M. P12.08.01M BCBA Consultation Form



Revision #	Revision Date	Revision Location	Revision Summary	Revisor
1	6/25/2020	Full policy, procedure: screening and referral, authorizations, BCBA consultation for denials, ABA provider reviews	Transferred procedure to new template, added additional details for screening and referral/authorization sections, added BCBA consultation for denials section, updated ABA provider review tools. Added all relevant/updated attachments	J. Franklin
			,	
	,			



		_

Revision History

P12.08.01 ABA Operating Procedure

Final Audit Report

2020-07-01

Created:

2020-07-01

By:

Erin Peruchietti (erin.peruchietti@swmbh.org)

Status:

Signed

Transaction ID:

CBJCHBCAABAAzZgz64MX84EmSpszWiDi64DLgJOoBIrz

"P12.08.01 ABA Operating Procedure" History

- Document created by Erin Peruchietti (erin.peruchietti@swmbh.org) 2020-07-01 5:51:38 PM GMT- IP address: 104.159.231.26
- Document emailed to Rhea Freitag (rhea.freitag@swmbh.org) for signature 2020-07-01 5:52:01 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Rhea Freitag (rhea.freitag@swmbh.org) 2020-07-01 6:37:15 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.36.254
- Document e-signed by Rhea Freitag (rhea.freitag@swmbh.org)

 Signature Date: 2020-07-01 6:37:33 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 68.48.16.125
- Signed document emailed to Rhea Freitag (rhea.freitag@swmbh.org) and Erin Peruchietti (erin.peruchietti@swmbh.org)

2020-07-01 - 6:37:33 PM GMT



September 2018

Behavioral Health Treatment - ABA Services Referral Form

Date					
Medicaid ID #	or MiChild ID#				
Member's Name	Date of Birth				
CMH Name					
Referral Date (Initial discussion with family specific to AB	A services prior to completion of ADOS-2)				
Was the child referred by a physician?	□ Yes □ No				
Was an ADI-R (or equivalent) completed?	□ Yes □ No				
Evaluation Date (ADOS-2)					
ADOS-2 Overall Total Score					
ADOS-2 (Check One): No ADOS-2 Performed Module 1 (few to no words) Module 1 (some words) Module 2 (5 years and older)		ADOS-2 Diagnostic Code: ☐ Not Qualified ☐ Autism			
☐ Module 2 (younger than 5 years) ☐ Module 3 ☐ Module 4 Scores: Communication ☐ Toddler Module (12 to 30 months v	with few or no words)	□ ASD			
Impairments in Social Communication & Social Interaction – Lack Of (all must be checked to qualify): Social or emotional reciprocity Nonverbal communicative behaviors used for social interaction Developing, maintaining, and understanding relationships					
Restricted, repetitive and stereotypical patterns of behavior, interests, and activities (<u>at least two areas must be checked</u>): Stereo typed or repetitive motor movements, use of objects or speech Insistence on sameness, inflexible adherence to routines, or ritualized patters or verbal nonverbal behavior Highly restricted, fixated interests that are abnormal in intensity or focus Hyper or hypo activity to sensory input or unusual interests in sensory aspects of the environment					
Children's Global Assessment Score (1-100):					
Notes:					
Name of licensed practitioner making this referral:Credentials					
Signature of licensed practitioner making this					

Please send via secure email to Jeremy.franklin@swmbh.org





Ineligibility Notification – Autism Benefit Enrollee

Member's Name or WSA Case Number	CMH Name
Exit ADOS-2 (Must be completed unless customer deceased or	noved out of state)
(Check One): Exit ADOS-2 Over No ADOS-2 Preformed Module 1 (few to no words) Module 2 (5 years and older) Module 2 (younger than 5 years) Module 3 Module 4 Toddler Module (12 to 30 months with few or no wo	•
Reason for Termination (Check One):	
 □ Aged off (21st birthday) □ Approved – Declined Services (Approved for benefit □ Re-Evaluation did not meet medical necessity □ No longer eligible for Medicaid 	
Family Notified: Yes No If yes, Date Notified Note: The only exception for not notifying the family in advant other disenrollment reasons, the family must be notified 14 days.	ce is in the event of the enrollee's death. For all
Client's Social Security Number:	_
Parent/Guardian's Name:	
Family's Mailing Address:	-
Disenrollment Date:	
Hearing Requested: Ves Date of Hearing No	
Name of licensed practitioner completing this document:	Credentials
Signature of licensed practitioner completing this document	d

Training Verification Attachment to IPOS

and the second s	(customer)	
(case nu	mber)	
IPOS/Ac	ldendum date	
The following staff were	trained on the	
applied behavioralinterventions andmethods to communication	Asia Parenta in	and feedback
	(ABA Aide)	(date)
	(ABA Aide)	(date)
	(ABA Aide)	(date)
	((date)
	()	(date)
	(RCBA)	(date)

ABA INDIVIDUAL RECORD REVIEW

WSA Case ID:



REMEDIAL ACTION FINDINGS 2 Yes Beneficiaries services and supports are provided as behavioral plan of care that includes specific B. The IPOS must address risk factors identified measurable and ongoing improvement in targeted for the child and family, specify how the risk person can be sent in the event a staff does targeted behaviors for improvement, along Beneficiaries providers of the ABA services meet with measurable, achievable, and realistic factor may be minimized and describe the behaviors as demonstrated with ABLLS-R or VBstaff did not show up. The backup plan is that the agency has a staff who is already Beneficiaries ongoing determination of level of ensure consistent staffing in the event a trained in this child's IPOS and that staff backup plan for each identified risk. For example, a risk factor might be how to service (every six months) has evidence of comprehensive individualized ABA not show up to provide a service. Beneficiaries IPOS addresses the needs. Performance Measures A. As part of the IPOS, there is a specified in the IPOS, including: goals for improvement. **Behavior Technician** credentialing standards. A. ABA Supervisor A. Amount B. Scope Duration B.



SWMBH Child Clinical Quality Record Review

Southwest Michigan

Case	! :		
Name Provid	law.		
	f Review:		
Revie			
Itovio	TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		
Α	Section A: Physician Coordination	Possible	Actual
1	The file contains consent to share treatment information between the provider/CMH, the PIHP, the primary care physician, the customer and their health plan, or documentation of refusal.		
2	If the customer has no PCP, the record contains documentation that a referral to a PCP has been made.		
3	If the customer has a PCP and has signed a release, the record contains documentation of correspondence with the physician to coordinate care. This should include minimally, sending primary assessment, treatment plan updates, changes in level of care, med changes, etc., to PCP. Actual contact (phone/in person) with physician is also counted/encouraged.		
4	The CMH will ensure that a basic health care screening, including height, weight, blood pressure, and blood glucose levels is performed on individuals who have not visited a primary care physician, even after encouragement, for more than 12 months. Health conditions identified through screening should be brought to the attention of the individual/family along with information about the need for intervention and how to obtain it. (Consultative for FY17)	1 1	
5	Services requiring physician signed prescription follow Medicaid Provider Manual requirements. (Evidence: Physician-signed prescriptions for OT and PDN services are in the file and include a date, diagnosis, specific service or item description, start date and the amount or length of time the service is needed).		
	Comments (Required for any score of 1 or 0):	0	0
В	Section B: Assessment	Possible	Actual
1	Level of Functioning/Daily Living is appropriately evaluated and identifies a functional deficit requiring intervention/treatment. CAFAS/PECFAS completed quarterly and at discharge. LOCUS completed annually. SIS completed once every three years (N/A if no SIS during initial 3 year implementation period).		
2	The psychosocial assessment identifies the customer's strengths.		
3	Clinical analysis and interpretive summary of the customer's identified needs and priorities, and a	3	
	professional opinion of service needs and recommendations are recorded.		
	Comments (Required for any score of 1 or 0):	0	0
С	Section C: Treatment Plan/Person-Centered Planning	Possible	Actual
	The written treatment plan shall conform to all the following:		
1	Pre-planning meets the following elements: 1 - completed prior to actual planning meeting; 2-Customer is offered a choice of external facilitator; 3 - Self-determination is offered; 4 - Choice of when/where the planning meeting is to be held is given; 5 - choice of who will attend the meeting is given.		
2	The treatment plan is developed in a timely manner from initial assessment, and updated at a minimum of every 365 days.		
3	Is individualized based upon assessment of the client's រាទូeds.		

Chile Southwest Michigan BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

SWMBH Child Clinical Quality Record Review

Case #	‡ :		
Name			
Provid	ler:		
Date o	f Review:		
Reviev	ver:		
4	Define the services to be provided to the client, including amount, scope, and duration.		
5	Contain clear, concise and measurable statements of the goals and objectives the customer will be attempting to achieve.		
6	Each objective includes interventions that will be used to assist the customer in being able to accomplish the objective.		
7	Customer/guardian was offered the opportunity to develop a Crisis/Safety Plan. If risk of harm to self or others has been identified a crisis plan has been completed.		
8	Plan was provided to customer within 15 days of meeting unless there is documentation that a copy was not wanted.		
9	There is evidence in the file to support that all Aides (defined in MDHHS Provider Qualifications) serving the customer have been trained on the IPOS.		
	Comments (Required for any score of 1 or 0):	0	0
D	Section D: Progress Notes	Possible	Actual
1	Progress notes reflects which goal(s)/objective(s) were addressed during the treatment contact and the customer's progress toward the goal.		
2	Services and treatment identified in the IPOS are provided as specified in the plan, including measurable goals/objective, the type, amount, scope, duration, frequency and timeframe for implementing.		
	Comments (Required for any score of 1 or 0):	0	0
Е	Section E: Periodic Review	Possible	Actual
1	Periodic reviews must occur at the frequency agreed upon in the IPOS and when there are changes in needs.		
2	Individuals are provided with ongoing opportunities to provide feedback on how they feel about services, perceived barriers or strengths during treatment, supports and/or treatment they are receiving, and their progress towards attaining valued outcomes. (May be documented in Progress notes and/or Periodic Reviews).		
3	Periodic reviews document progress toward goals and objectives and identify any events that have affected outcomes.		
	Comments (Required for any score of 1 or 0):	0	0
F	Section F: TEDS and Customer Discharge/Transfer	Possible	Actual
1	TEDS admission is completed fully and accurately		
2	TEDS discharge documentation was completed fully and accurately and within 45 days of service for unplanned discharges and 5 days for planned discharges.		
	Comments (Required for any score of 1 or 0):	0	0
G	Section G: Utilization Management	Possible	Actual

SWMBH Child Clinical Quality Record Review

Southwest Michigan

Case #	#:		
Name	,		
Provid	ler:		9
Date o	f Review:		
Revie			
1	Service authorization decisions were made no later than 14 calendar days following receipt of a request for service authorization, unless the PIHP has authorized an extension; and no later than 3 days following receipt of a request for expedited service authorization, if warranted by the consumer's health or functioning, unless the PIHP has authorized an extension. (N/A if aggregate report is provided).		
2	Customer eligibility and appropriateness are clearly documented. Decisions are made based on CMH's identified medical necessity criteria.		
3	Case reviewed by utilization management staff when initial authorization is used.		
	Comments (Required for any score of 1 or 0):	0	0
н	Section H: Behavior Treatment Planning	Possible	Actual
1	In the event that a Behavior Treatment Plan is in place, there is evidence in the file to show that the plan has been presented and approved by the Behavior Treatment Committee (BTC).		
2	For each approved plan, there is a set and documented date to re-examine the continuing need for the approved procedures. This review shall occur at a frequency that is clinically necessary or as requested by the individual in the person centered planning process. (at minimum quarterly for plans that include intrusive or restrictive interventions)		
3	The plan demonstrates that less restrictive interventions have been attempted and were unsuccessful.		
4	There is evidence in the file to show that the customer / guardian signed off on the plan?		
	Comments (Required for any score of 1 or 0):	0	0
Н	Section I: Record Keeping	Possible	Actual
1	Adequate/Advanced Notice was provided within the required time frames (Adequate Notice was given to and reviewed with the customer at the time of action; Advance Notice was sent 12 days in advance of the action).		
2	Adequate/Advanced Notice was completed fully and correctly.		
3	There is evidence that the consumer received the SWMBH Member Handbook at intake and annually thereafter.		
4	There is evidence in the file that the customer has been provided a cost service estimate for all authorized services each time an IPOS is created or changed.		
1	Comments (Required for any score of 1 or 0):	0	0
		Overall Score:	
			1

		Scoring: 2 = Fully compliant with all requirements 1* = Partially compliant with requirements 0* = Not compliant NA = Not applicable-put this in the box next to the score box so that it does not interfere with automatic calculations. *An explanation describing the partially compliant or noncompliant findings will be provided in the "Comments" box within each section of the audit tool.
A	<u>Sec</u>	tion A: Physician Coordination
1	The file contains consent to share treatment information between the provider/CMH, the PIHP, the primary care physician, the customer and their health plan, or documentation of refusal	 2 - The file contains a completed release of information that includes the provider/CMH, the PIHP, the primary care physician, the customer and their health plan; or there is documentation of refusal to complete the release of information. 1 - The file contains a release of information that is not completed; or release of information does not contain all entities. 0 - The file does not contain any consent to share information or documentation showing the family declined assistance with health care coordination.
2	If the customer has no PCP, the record contains documentation that a referral to a PCP has been made,	 2 - The file contains documentation of a referral to a PCP in the event that no PCP has been identified. 0 - The file contains no documentation regarding a PCP referral or coordination of healthcare.
3	If the customer has a PCP and has signed a release, the record contains documentation of correspondence with the physician to coordinate care. This should include minimally, sending primary assessment, treatment plan updates, changes in level of care, med changes, etc., to PCP. Actual contact (phone/in person) with physician is also counted/encouraged.	2 - The file contains in depth supporting documentation of health care coordination in the event that there is a signed release in place (ongoing correspondence with the physician, assessment information, treatment plan updates, changes in levels of care/services, med changes etc. 1 - Correspondence and documentation of coordination is present, but does not happen as frequent as the customer needs it (i.e. may be missing for an inpatient hospitalization, change in level of care/services, change of medication etc.) 0 - There is no evidence of ongoing coordination of care.

4	The CMH will ensure that a basic health care screening, including height, weight, blood pressure, and blood glucose levels is performed on individuals who have not visited a primary care physician, even after encouragement, for more than 12 months. Health conditions identified through screening should be brought to the attention of the individual/family along with information about the need for intervention and how to obtain it.	2- Individual has been screened for basic health care within the past year. Screening includes weight, blood pressure, and blood glucose levels and there is evidence that identified health related issues have been followed up on. (i.e. letters/referrals to primary care doctor/coordination of care) 1 - Individual completed basic health care screening, however health issues have not been followed up on; or health screen only contains some of the required elements. 0 - No evidence of basic health care screening or subsequent referral to primary care doctor if the customer has not been screened within a year.
6	Services requiring physician signed prescription follow Medicaid Provider Manual requirements. (Evidence: Physician-signed prescriptions for OT and PDN services are in the file and include a date, diagnosis, specific service or item description, start date and the amount or length of time the service is needed).	2- Current prescriptions are in the record for required services and are fully completed. 1 - Prescriptions are in the record but are mission some elements (e.g., diagnosis) 0 - No prescriptions are in the record, or they are out of date.
В		Section B: Assessment
1	Level of Functioning/Daily Living is appropriately evaluated and identifies a functional deficit requiring intervention/treatment. CAFAS/PECFAS or DECA completed quarterly and at discharge. LOCUS completed annually. SIS completed once every three years.	 2 - Appropriate level of functioning tool has been utilized and supports the description of the consumer's current functioning and treatment. 1 - The level of functioning/daily living is underdeveloped and/or vague; or assessment tool has not been completed within appropriate timeframe; or the level of functioning in the assessment does not align with the outcome of the appropriate tool 0 - There is no documentation of appropriate assessment tool being utilized.
2	The psychosocial assessment identifies the customer's strengths.	2 - The consumer's strengths have been clearly identified and documented in the psychosocial assessment. 1 - The psychosocial assessment is generic or vague when listing out specific strengths of the consumer/family. 0 - The psychosocial assessment does not contain documentation of the consumer's strengths.

4

3	Clinical analysis and interpretive summary of the customer's identified needs and priorities, and a professional opinion of service needs and recommendations are recorded.	 2 - Clinical analysis is current and briefly indicates what treatment is recommended for the consumer based on specific signs, symptoms, needs, priorities and consumer strengths that have been self-identified by the consumer. 1 - Clinical analysis is not current and/or does not fully indicate treatment recommendations based on specific signs, symptoms, needs, priorities or consumer needs. 0 - Clinical analysis is not current AND fails to establish specific needs, priorities or consumer needs or fails to establish specific treatment recommendations.
4	Evidence that a qualifying ADOS-2 has been completed within the past year and or is completed a minimum of once a year.	2 - There is evidence on file to show proof that the ADOS-2 ahs been completed within the past year or is completed a minimum of once per year. 1- There is evidence on file that the ADOS-2 has been completed, but it may not be timely (i.e. surpasses a year between assessments) 0 - There is no evidence on file that an ADOS- 2 has been completed.
5	Evidence that an ADI-R, or clinical equivalent, has been completed as part of the comprehensive assessment done at the onset of ABA services.	2 - There is evidence in the file to show that the ADIR has been completed as part of the comprehensive assessment done at the onset of ABA services. O - There is no evidence of an ADI-R, or clinical equivalent, has been completed as part of the comprehensive assessment done at the onset of ABA services.
С		eatment Plan/Person-Centered Planning reatment plan shall conform to all the following:
1	Pre-planning meets the following elements: 1 - completed prior to actual planning meeting; 2-Customer is offered a choice of external facilitator; 3 - Selfdetermination is offered; 4 - Choice of when/where the planning meeting is to be held is given; 5 - choice of who will attend the meeting is given.	2 - Documentation is present to show all elements of pre-planning. 1 - Some elements of pre-planning are present. 0 - There is no documentation of pre-planning.

2	The treatment plan is developed in a timely manner and updated at a minimum of every 365 days.	 2 - A signed treatment plan is present in the client's file and subsequent treatment plans are developed prior to the 365 day expiration date. 1 - There is a signed treatment plan, but there is an extended period between the assessment and the plan; or the subsequent treatment plan was developed after the 365 expiration date. 0 - There is no treatment plan present for this client.
3	Is individualized based upon assessment of the client's needs.	 2 - Treatment plan is individualized and it is based on assessment of the client's needs. All needs have been addressed. 1 - Treatment plan addresses some needs, but not all needs identified in the assessment and/or Treatment plan reflects goals that have not been identified s a need in the assessment. 0 - Treatment plan is general and could be used for virtually any person involved in services.
4	Define the services to be provided to	2 - All required elements present (amount, scope and duration) 1 - One or two of the required elements are missing (i.e. amount and scope of services present, but duration is missing.) 0 - Several or all of the listed elements are missing
5	Contain clear, concise and measurable statements of the goals and objectives the customer will be attempting to achieve.	Coals are clearly measurable in an objective way (goals contain quantifiers that make them clearly measurable.) Goals are measurable as a matter of the clinician's opinion; subjective No apparent way to measure progress
6	Each objective includes interventions that will be used to assist the customer in being able to accomplish the objective.	2 - Specific interventions are associated with each objective in the treatment plan and are individualized to the customer 1 - Basic or broad interventions are associated with each objective in the treatment plan; or one or two objectives are lacking associated interventions; or Interventions are not individualized. 0 - One or two word interventions are listed; or Interventions are not associated with any objectives

7

7	Customer/guardian was offered the opportunity to develop a Crisis/Safety Plan. If risk of harm to self or others has been identified a crisis plan has been completed.(required for homebased services)	2 - It is clearly documented that an offer was made to complete a crisis plan (in the event that a risk has been identified) and the client declined or accepted. If a plan was completed, it was detailed and addresses the specific risks identified 1 - There is a brief reference in the assessment, or identified risk section, that an offer was made to complete a plan; or it is not clear if the client declined or accepted; or plan is documented, but is not detailed or vague. 0 - There is no evidence that a crisis plan was developed or discussed with the client.
8	Plan was provided to customer within 15 days of meeting unless there is documentation that a copy was not wanted.	2 - A copy of the plan was provided to the customer within 15 days of plan completion or documentation is present in the file indicating that a copy of the plan was declined. 1 - A copy of the plan was provided to the customer more than 15 days after the plan was completed. 0 - There is no documentation to show that a copy of the plan was provided or declined.
9	There is evidence in the file to support that all Aides (defined in MDHHS Provider Qualifications) serving the customer have been trained on the IPOS.	2 - There is documentation in the file to support that any Aide assisting on the case has been trained on the IPOS. 0 - There is no evidence in the file to show that all Aides serving the customer have been trained in the IPOS.
10	Is individualized based upon the VB-MAPP, ABLLS or AFLS.	2 - The goals reflect individualization based upon the VB-MAPP, ABLLS or AFLS. 1 - Only some of the goals reflect individualization based on the VB-MAPP, ABLLS or AFLS. 0 - None of the goals are associated/individualized based on the VB-MAPP, ABLLS or AFLS.
D		Section D: Progress Notes

1	Periodic reviews must occur at the frequency agreed upon in the IPOS and when there are changes in needs.	2 – There is documentation that a detailed periodic review has been completed at least once every six months and/or when there has been a change in needs. 1 – The periodic review did not take place within the six month timeframe. 0 – There is no evidence that a periodic review took place
3	There is evidence in the file to show that the customer/family is receiving at minimum 4 hours of face to face service per month (unless there is documentation of transition to a less intensive service).	2 - Face to face hours total at least four hours per month or there is documentation to show that the family is transitioning to a less intensive service. 1 - Face to face hours average less than four hours per month and there is little documentation to show why this level of service is not being achieved. 0 - Face to face hours of service per month are less than two hours on average and there is little to no documentation to show rationale or reason of why the service intensity is not being achieved.
2	Services and treatment identified in the IPOS are provided as specified in the plan, including measurable goals/objective, the type, amount, scope, duration, frequency and timeframe for implementing.	2 – Services and treatment documented clearly outline progress toward identified goals/objectives. Interventions and outcomes are documented on all or nearly all progress notes. Services documented align with the type, amount, scope, duration, frequency and timeframes outlined in the plan. 1 – Services and treatment outlined provide some progress, interventions and outcomes are documented inconsistently or are overly general. Services may not include all elements (type, scope, duration, frequency, and timeframes.) 0 – Little or no documentation of specific interventions/outcomes or goal/objective status in the progress notes. Documentation does not align with what is specified in the plan in terms of amount, scope, duration, frequency and timeframes.
1	Progress notes reflects what goal(s)/objective(s) were addressed during the treatment episode and the customer's progress toward the goal.	

<u>n</u>

SWMBH Child Clinical Quality Record Review Scoring Guide

2	Individuals are provided with ongoing opportunities to provide feedback on how they feel about services, perceived barriers or strengths during treatment, supports and/or treatment they are receiving, and their progress towards attaining valued outcomes. (May be documented in Progress notes and/or Periodic Reviews).	2 — There is documentation that outlines that a clinician has discussed satisfaction with services with client and/or guardian. Feedback and barriers were clearly discussed and documented as well as the potential impact on services 1 — There is documentation that service satisfaction was discussed; however the documentation was vague and/or feedback wasn't taken into consideration for future services being delivered. Barriers may not have been identified or customer's thoughts on progress has not been documented. 0 — There is no evidence that treatment is being discussed or feedback is being taken into account. There is no documentation about perceived barriers and how they may be impacting treatment.	
3	Periodic reviews document progress toward goals and objectives and identify any events that have affected outcomes.	 2 – Periodic reviews clearly document progress towards each goal and objective. Updates have been provided that may have affected outcomes. 1 – Periodic review documents vague progress that is not linked specifically to each goal/objective. The record may or may not contain updates that have impacted outcomes. 0 – There is no documentation on progress towards treatment goals or events that may have impacted outcomes. 	
4	Need and rationale for continued and/or additional services is clearly identified. Plan addendums are created for any additional services.	 2 - Periodic review clearly documents continued need for identified services. In the event that additional services are needed due to a change in level of functioning, plan addendums have been developed to address those specific needs. 1 - Periodic review does not capture progress and justify the need for ongoing services; and/or addendums have not been created when a new need has been identified in the periodic review. 0 - Periodic review does not clearly document the need for ongoing services, yet services have not been discontinued. 	
5	Ongoing assessments for customers receiving Applied Behavior Analysis services are completed every six months (VB-MAPP/ABLLS/AFLS) and periodic review of the IPOS is completed every three months.	2 - Ongoing assessments and periodic reviews are occurring as required. Ongoing assessments and periodic reviews are sometimes late 0 - Ongoing assessments and periodic reviews are not occurring as outlined at all or are missing completely.	
F	Section F: TEDS and Customer Discharge/Transfer		

SWMBH Child Clinical Quality Record Review Scoring Guide

1	TEDS admission is completed fully and accurately	 2 – A completed TEDS admission documented in the client's file. 1 – A TEDS admission is documented, however it is "in progress" or has not been completed accurately to override validations. 0 – There is no TEDS admission documented; or there is only a standard admission document present.
2	TEDS discharge documentation was completed fully and accurately and within 45 days of service for unplanned discharges and 5 days for planned discharges.	 2 - The TEDS discharge documentation is present in the client's file and is done so in the aforementioned timeframe above. 1- The TEDS discharge document is present, but is "in progress" or has not been completed 0 - The TEDS document has not been completed accurately or the TEDS discharge documentation was not completed and documented in the aforementioned time frame above.
G	Sec	tion G: Utilization Management
1	Service authorization decisions were made no later than 14 calendar days following receipt of a request for service authorization, unless the PIHP has authorized an extension; and no later than 3 days following receipt of a request for expedited service authorization, if warranted by the consumer's health or functioning, unless the PIHP has authorized an extension. (N/A if aggregate report is provided).	2 - There is evidence in the file to show that authorization decisions have been made in the timeframes outlined. 1 - There is evidence in the file to show that the authorization decisions have been made, however they fall outside of the outlined timeframes. 0 - There is no evidence in the file to show that authorization decisions have been made.
2	Customer eligibility and appropriateness are clearly documented. Decisions are made based on CMH's identified medical necessity criteria.	2 - There is evidence in the file to show that customer eligibility and appropriateness is clearly linked to medical necessity criteria. 0 - There is no evidence in the file to show that the customer eligibility and appropriateness is clearly linked to medical necessity criteria.
3	Case reviewed by utilization management staff when initial authorization is used.	2 - There is evidence in the file to show that utilization management staff have reviewed the case when the initial authorization is used. 0 - There is no evidence in the file to show that utilization management staff have reviewed the case when the initial authorization is used.
Н	Section	n H: Behavior Treatment Planning

SWMBH Child Clinical Quality Record Review Scoring Guide

1	In the event that a Behavior Treatment Plan is in place, there is evidence in the file to show that the plan has been presented and approved by the Behavior Treatment Committee (BTC).	2 - There is evidence in the file to show that the plan has been presented and approved by the Behavior Treatment Committee (BTC). 0 - There is no evidence in the file to show that the plan has been presented and approved by the BTC.
2	For each approved plan, there is a set and documented date to re-examined the continuing need for the approved procedures. This review shall occur at a frequency that is clinically necessary or as requested by the individual in the person centered planning process. (at minimum quarterly for plans that include intrusive or restrictive interventions)	2 - There is evidence in the file to show that the plan has a set date to re-examine the continuing need for the approved procedures, at minimum quarterly.) 1- There is evidence in the file to show that there is a set date to re-examine the continuing need for the approved procedures, however this date is not consistently being adhered to. 0 - There is no evidence in the file that the plan has a set date for re-examining the plan.
3	The plan demonstrates that less restrictive interventions have been attempted and were unsuccessful.	2 - There is evidence in the file to show that less restrictive interventions have been attempted and were unsuccessful. 0 - There is no evidence in the file to show that a less restrictive intervention has been attempted.
4	There is evidence in the file to show that the customer / guardian signed off on the plan.	2 - There is documentation to show that the customer /guardian has signed off on the plan. 0 - There is no evidence of the customer/guardian signing off on the plan.
1		Section I: Record Keeping
1	to and reviewed with the customer at the time of action; Advance Notice	2 - Adequate/Advanced notice was provided within the required timeframes. 1 - Adequate/Advanced notice was provided, but not within appropriate timeframes 0 - Adequate/Advanced Notice was not provided.

SWMBH Child Clinical Quality Record Review Scoring Guide

2	Adequate/Advanced Notice was completed fully and correctly.	2 - Notice includes: name/ID number of customer, date of action or effective date of change (advanced notice), name of services affected, reason for action, due process rights for available appeal processes 1 - One non-essential item is missing (case number missing) 0 - More than one essential element is missing from the notice (i.e. date, reason for notice etc.)
3	There is evidence that the consumer received the SWMBH Member Handbook at intake and annually thereafter.	2 - There is evidence in the file that the customer received the SWMBH Member Handbook annually and thereafter. 0 - There is no evidence in the file that the customer has been provided the member handbook annually and thereafter.
4	There is evidence in the file that the customer has been provided a cost service estimate for all authorized services each time an IPOS is created or changed.	2 - There is evidence in the file to show that the customer has been provided a cost service estimate for all authorized services each time an IPOS is created or changed. 1 - There is evidence in the file to show that the customer has been provided a cost service estimate annually, however it is not completed each time a goal is added or changed. 0 - There is no evidence in the file to show that the customer has been provided a cost service estimate.



18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA services are highly specialized services that require specific qualified providers who are available within PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW YOU MEET THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. (Please provide documentation) MDHHS Reviewer: Site Visit Date: (Please provide supervision documentation from BCBA) ASD-ABA Services Supervisor Staff Review- BCaBA PIHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing specialty mental health and behavioral health services. Holds a current certification as a BCaBA through the Behavior Analyst Certification Board (BACB) Please provide a copy of BCaBA certificate & BCaBA certificate expiration date: (Please provide Employer letter, HR documentation, or other documentation) જ Oversample WSA Case(s): CMH/Provider: Board Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst (BCaBA) Date of 1st & last Criminal Background Checks: _ Works under the supervision of a BCBA Employed by: Date of Hire: BCBA Name: Primary WSA Case(s): Name:_ MDHHS VERIFIED PIHP:





ASD-ARA Services Supervisor Staff Review- RCaRA

						MDHHS VERIFIED	18.12 Med PIHP/CMHS PLEASE NO	Primary W	PIHP:	
Works under the supervision of a BCBA BCBA Name:	Holds a current certifica (<i>Please provide a copy o</i>	Date of 1st & last Criminal Background Checks:	Date of Hire:/ (Please provide Employe	Employed by:	Board Certified Assistar		icaid Provider Manual: Beha SP provider networks and hav TE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO F	Primary WSA Case(s):		
ervision of a BCBA (Please provide supervision documentation from BCBA)	Holds a current certification as a BCBA through the Behavior Analyst Certification Board (BACB) (Please provide a copy of BCaBA certificate & BCaBA certificate expiration date://)	nal Background Checks:/ &/	Date of Hire:// (Please provide Employer letter, HR documentation, or other documentation)		Board Certified Assistant Behavior Analyst (BCaBA) Name:		18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA services are highly specialized services that require specific qualified providers who are ava PIHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing specialty mental health and behavioral health services. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW YOU MEET THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.	Oversample WSA Case(s):	CMH/Provider:	ADD-ADA DEIVICES SUPEIVISOT STATI REVIEW- BLABA
ocumentation from BCBA)	ard (BACB)	(Please provide documentation)					18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA services are highly specialized services that require specific qualified providers who are available within PIHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing specialty mental health and behavioral health services. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW YOU MEET THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.	MDHHS Reviewer:	Site Visit Date:	Review- bcabA





ASD-ABA Services Supervisor Staff Review- BCBA or BCBA-D

PIHP: Primary M	PIHP: Primary WSA Case(s):	CMH/Provider: Oversample WSA Case(s):	Site Visit Date: MDHHS Reviewer:
.12 Med HP/CMH EASE NO	caid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Ti P provider networks and have extensive ex TE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCU	18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA services are highly specialized services that require specific qualified providers who are ava PIHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing specialty mental health and behavioral health services. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW YOU MEET THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.	18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA services are highly specialized services that require specific qualified providers who are available within PIHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing specialty mental health and behavioral health services. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW YOU MEET THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.
MDHHS VERIFIED			
	Board Certified Behavior Analyst (BCBA or BCBA-D) Name:	BA or BCBA-D)	
	Employed by:		
	Date of Hire:// (Please provide Employer letter, HR du	Date of Hire:// (Please provide Employer letter, HR documentation, or other documentation)	
	Date of 1st & last Criminal Background Checks:	d Checks: &	(Please provide documentation)
	Holds a current certification as a BCB. (Please provide a copy of BCBA certifi	Holds a current certification as a BCBA through the Behavior Analyst Certification Board (BACB) (Please provide a copy of BCBA certificate & BCBA certificate expiration date:/	d (BACB)





PIHP: Primary WSA Case(s): PIHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing specialty mental health and behavioral health services. VERIFIED 18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA services are highly specialized services that require specific qualified providers who are available within PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW YOU MEET THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. Name: Date of Hire: Employed by: Holds a current certification as a BCBA through the Behavior Analyst Certification Board (BACB) Date of 1st & last Criminal Background Checks: Board Certified Behavior Analyst (BCBA or BCBA-D) (Please provide a copy of BCBA certificate & BCBA certificate expiration date:_ (Please provide Employer letter, HR documentation, or other documentation) ASD-ABA Services Supervisor Staff Oversample WSA Case(s): CMH/Provider: Review-BCBA or BCBA-D (Please provide documentation) Site Visit Date: **MDHHS** Reviewer:





ASD-ABA Services Staff Review- Behavior Technician

CMH/Provider: Site Visit Date:	Oversample WSA Case(s): MDHHS Reviewer:	18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA services are highly specialized services that require specific qualified providers who are available within PIHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing specialty mental health and behavioral health services. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTATED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW PROVIDERS MEET THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.		Date of Hire:// (Please provide Employer letter, HR documentation, or other documentation)	minal Background Checks:/ & (Please provide documentation)	18 years of age? Date of Birth:// (Please provide Driver's License, state identification, or other documentation)	st the transmission of communicable diseases? ing date $-/-/-$ & certificate, or other documentation)	be certified in basic First Aid procedures? ing date/ & certificate, or other documentation)	-specific IPOS/ behavioral plan of care training? ing date $-/-/-$ & certificate, or other documentation)	Able to communicate expressively & receptively in order to follow IPOS requirements, emergency procedures, and report on activities performed? (Please provide college/university diploma, documentation from BCBA indicating Aide possess these skills, or job description requiring these skills)	Received BACB approved training outlined in the Registered Behavior Task List? (Please provide training date/ & objectives, or other documentation)
CMH,	Primary WSA Case(s)	18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA servelHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTATE! REQUIREMENTS.	Name: Employed by:	Date of Hire://(Please provide Employer letter, HR documentation, or	Date of 1st & last Criminal Background Checks:	18 years of age? Date of Birth: ////////////////////////////////////	Able to protect against the transmission of communicable diseases? (Please provide training date & certificate, or other doc	Able to perform and be certified in basic First Aid procedures? (Please provide training date & certificate, or oth		Able to communicate expressively & receptively in ord (Please provide college/university diploma, documenta	Received BACB approved training outlined in the Regis (Please provide training date & objectives
PIHP:	Primary	18.12 M PIHP/CW <u>PLEASE</u> REQUIR	MDHHS VERIFIED								





ASD-ABA Services Staff Review- Behavior Technician

	TOO CONTROL NEW DELIGNION I CENTRAL
PIHP:	CMH/Provider: Site Visit Date:
Primary W	Primary WSA Case(s) Oversample WSA Case(s): MDHHS Reviewer:
18.12 Medicaid Proping PIHP/CMHSP proving PLEASE NOTE: YOUR REQUIREMENTS.	18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA services are highly specialized services that require specific qualified providers who are available within PIHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing specialty mental health and behavioral health services. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTATED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW PROVIDERS MEET THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.
MDHHS VERIFIED	Name: Employed by:
	Date of Hire:/
	Date of 1st & last Criminal Background Checks:/ &
_	18 years of age? Date of Birth:/
	Able to protect against the transmission of communicable diseases? (Please provide training date// & certificate, or other documentation)
	Able to perform and be certified in basic First Aid procedures? (Please provide training date/
0	Received beneficiary-specific IPOS/ behavioral plan of care training? (Please provide training date// & certificate, or other documentation)
	Able to communicate expressively & receptively in order to follow IPOS requirements, emergency procedures, and report on activities performed? (Please provide college/university diploma, documentation from BCBA indicating Aide possess these skills, or job description requiring these skills)
	Received BACB approved training outlined in the Registered Behavior Task List? (Please provide training date// & objectives, or other documentation)





18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA services are highly specialized services that require specific qualified providers who are available within PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW PROVIDER MEETS THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. (Please provide documentation) Has documented course work at the graduate level at an accredited university in at least three of the six following areas. **MDHHS Reviewer:** and documentation of degree) Site Visit Date: ASD-ABA Services Supervisor Staff Review- LP/LLP PIHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing specialty mental health and behavioral health services. Licensed Psychologist (LP)/ Limited Licensed Psychologist (LLP) must be certified by 9/30/2020 2. Definitions & characteristics and principles, processes & concepts of behavior; Holds a doctorate (LP/ LLP) or masters (LLP) and a current state license in psychology 3. Behavioral assessment and selecting interventions outcomes and strategies; (Please provide Employer letter, HR documentation, or other documentation) Oversample WSA Case(s): (Please provide a copy of your license, license expiration date_ CMH/Provider: Date of 1st & last Criminal Background Checks: 1. Ethical considerations; Employed by: Date of Hire: Primary WSA Case(s):

MDHHS VERIFIED

PIHP:



Has a minimum of one year experience in treating children with ASD based on the principles of behavior analysis (Please provide an Employer

5. Measurement of behavior and developing and interpreting behavioral data;

4. Experimental evaluation of interventions;

(Please provide transcript that documents successful completion)

letter, job description, resume, or other documentation)

Works in consultation with a BCBA

BCBA Name:

6. Behavioral change procedures and systems supports



	ASU-ABA Services Supervisor Statt Review- LP/LLP	
PIHP:	CMH/Provider: Site Visit Date:	
Primary W	Primary WSA Case(s): Oversample WSA Case(s): MDHHS Reviewer:	-
18.12 Medi PIHP/CMHS PLEASE NO	18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: Behavioral Health Treatment-ABA services are highly specialized services that require specific qualified providers who are available within PIHP/CMHSP provider networks and have extensive experience providing specialty mental health and behavioral health services. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW YOU MEET THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.	o are available within EMENTS.
MDHHS VERIFIED	Licensed Psychologist (LP)/ Limited Licensed Psychologist (LLP) must be certified by 9/30/2020 Name:	
	Employed by:	
	Date of Hire:/	
_	Date of 1st & last Criminal Background Checks:/ &	
	Holds a doctorate (LP/ LLP) or masters (LLP) and a current state license in psychology (Please provide a copy of your license, license expiration date/	
	Has documented course work at the graduate level at an accredited university in at least three of the six following areas.	
	(Please provide transcript that documents successful completion) Has a minimum of one year experience in treating children with ASD based on the principles of behavior analysis (Please provide an Employer letter, job description, resume, or other documentation)	iide an Employer
	Works in consultation with a BCBA Please provide supervision documentation from BCBA	





ASD-ABA Services Supervisor Staff Review- OBHP

ASD-ADA SELVICES SUPELVISOLI STALL DEVIEW- QDITIF	PIHP: CMH/Provider: Site Visit Date:	Primary WSA Case(s): Oversample WSA Case(s): MDHHS Reviewer:	18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: QBHP must meet one of the following state requirements: 1. Must be a physician or licensed practitioner with specialized training and one year of experience in the examination, evaluation, and treatment of children with ASD		knowledge and training in behavior analysis. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW PROVIDER MEETS THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.	MDHHS Qualified Behavioral Health Professional (QBHP) must be BCBA certified by 9/30/2020 Name:	Employed by:	Date of Hire://(Please provide Employer letter, HR documentation, or other documentation)	Date of 1st & last Criminal Background Checks:/ &	Holds a masters in a degree from an accredited institution in a mental health related field or a BACB approved degree category (Please provide documentation of degree) <u>OR</u> is a physician or licensed practitioner licensed in the State of Michigan (Please provide documentation of license).	Has specialized training and one year experience in examination, evaluation, and treatment of children with ASD. (<i>Please provide an Employer letter, job description, resume, or other documentation</i>)	Has extensive knowledge and training in behavior analysis defined as having documented course work at the graduate level at an accredited university in at least three of the six following areas. (Please provide transcript that documents successful completion) 1. Ethical considerations; 2. Definitions & characteristics and principles, processes & concepts of behavior; 3. Behavioral assessment and selecting interventions outcomes and strategies; 4. Experimental evaluation of interventions; 5. Measurement of behavior and developing and interpreting behavioral data; 6. Behavioral change procedures and systems supports
		er:	n, and treatment of children with ASD	done year of experience in the nof the BCBA, and has extensive	TS THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.				umentation)	degree category :higan (<i>Please provide</i>	.D. (Please provide an Employer	raduate level at an accredited pletion)



MDHHS	18.12 Med 1. W 2. H e) kr PLEAS	Primary V	PIHP:			
	18.12 Medicaid Provider Manual: QBHP must meet one of the following state requirements: Must be a physician or licensed practitioner with specialized training and one year o Hold minimum of a master's degree in a mental health-related field from an accredite examination, evaluation, and treatment of children with ASD. Works within their scontinuous knowledge and training in behavior analysis. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE	Primary WSA Case(s):		ASD-ABA	BCBA Name:	Works under the supervision of a BCBA
	ne of the following state requirements: with specialized training and one year of experien tal health-related field from an accredited instituildren with ASD. Works within their scope of pravious with the control of	Oversample WSA Case(s):	CMH/Provider:	BA Services Supervisor Staff		Δ (
	 Medicaid Provider Manual: QBHP must meet one of the following state requirements: Must be a physician or licensed practitioner with specialized training and one year of experience in the examination, evaluation, and treatment of children with ASD Hold minimum of a master's degree in a mental health-related field from an accredited institution with specialized training and one year of experience in the examination, evaluation, and treatment of children with ASD. Works within their scope of practice, works under the supervision of the BCBA, and has extensive knowledge and training in behavior analysis. 	MDHHS Reviewer:	Site Visit Date:	ff Review- QBHP	(Please provide supervision documentation from BCBA)	



VEKIFIED	Qualified Behavioral Health Professional (QBHP) must be BCBA certified by 9/30/2020 Name:
	Employed by:
	Date of Hire://(Please provide Employer letter, HR documentation, or other documentation)
	Date of 1st & last Criminal Background Checks:
	Holds a masters in a degree from an accredited institution in a mental health related field or a BACB approved degree category (Please provide documentation of degree) <u>OR</u> is a physician or licensed practitioner licensed in the State of Michigan (Please provide documentation of license).
	Has specialized training and one year experience in examination, evaluation, and treatment of children with ASD ((Please provide an Employer letter, job description, resume, or other documentation)
_	Has extensive knowledge and training in behavior analysis defined as having documented course work at the graduate level at an accredited university in at least three of the six following areas.
	1. Ethical considerations; 2. Definitions & characteristics and principles, processes & concepts of behavior; 3. Behavioral assessment and selecting interventions outcomes and strategies.
	4. Experimental evaluation of interventions; ——5. Measurement of behavior and developing and interpreting behavioral data;
	6. Behavioral change procedures and systems supports <i>(Please provide transcript that documents successful completion)</i>
	Works under the supervision of a BCBA BCBA Name: (Please provide supervision documentation from BCBA if QBHP 2)



ASD-ABA Services Supervisor Staff Review- Qualified Licensed Practitioner

NHP: CM	Primary WSA Case(s): Oversa	8.3 Medicaid Provider Manual: Comprehensive diagnostic entertice and who is qualified and experienced in diagnosing A SHOW PROVIDER MEETS THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.	MDHHS VERIFIED	Qualified Licensed Practitioner (QLP) Name:	Employed by:	Holds a current license in the State of Michigan (Please provide a copy of license with license expiration date	Is one of the following Qualified Licensed Practioners: 1. a physician with a specialty in psychiatry or neurology; 2. a physician with a sub-specialty in developmental pedia. 3. a physician with a specialty in pediatrics: 4. a psychologist (LP or LLP/TLLP); 5. an advanced practice registered nurse; 6. a physician assistant; 7. a clinical social worker (Must indicate the practitioner)	Has training, experience, or expertise in ASE resume, CV, or other documentation)	
CMH/Provider: Site Visit Date:	Oversample WSA Case(s): MDHHS Reviewer:	8.3 Medicaid Provider Manual: Comprehensive diagnostic evaluations and re-evaluations are performed by a qualified licensed practitioner working within their scope of practice and who is qualified and experienced in diagnosing ASD. <u>PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT SHOW PROVIDER MEETS THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.</u>				chigan nse expiration date)	e of the following Qualified Licensed Practioners: 1. a physician with a specialty in psychiatry or neurology; 2. a physician with a sub-specialty in developmental pediatrics, developmental-behavioral pediatrics or a related discipline; 3. a physician with a specialty in pediatrics: 4. a psychologist (LP or LLP/TLLP); 5. an advanced practice registered nurse; 6. a physician assistant; 7. a clinical social worker (Must indicate the practitioner is a Clinical MSW not Macro MSW)	Has training, experience, or expertise in ASD and/or behavioral health (<i>Please provide an Employer letter, education/transcript, job description,</i> resume, CV, or other documentation)	
)ate:	eviewer:	I practitioner working within their scope of EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THAT					s or a related discipline;	; education/transcript, job description,	





ASD-ABA Services Supervisor Staff Review- Qualified Licensed Practitioner

) 0		18.3 Mec practice a SHOW PR MDHHS	Prima	PIHP:	
				Medicalice and V PROV	ary WS		
resume, CV, or other documentation)	1. a physician with a specialty in pulsarial physician assistant with training a physician assistant with training a clinical social worker (Must in	Holds a current license in the State of Michigan (Please provide a copy of license with license ex	Qualified Licensed Practitioner (QLP) Name: Employed by:	18.3 Medicaid Provider Manual: Comprehensive diagnostic practice and who is qualified and experienced in diagnosing SHOW PROVIDER MEETS THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. MDHHS VERIFIED	Primary WSA Case(s):		スプレースレス
Has training, experience, or expertise in ASD and/or behavioral health (<i>Piease provide an resume, CV, or other documentation)</i>	1. a physician with a specialty in psychiatry or neurology; 2. a physician with a sub-specialty in developmental pediatrics, developmental-behavioral pediatrics or a related discipline; 3. a physician with a specialty in pediatrics: 4. a psychologist (LP or LLP/TLLP); 5. an advanced practice registered nurse; 6. a physician assistant with training, experience, or expertise in ASD and/or behavioral health; 7. a clinical social worker (Must indicate the practitioner is a Clinical MSW not Macro MSW),	Holds a current license in the State of Michigan (Please provide a copy of license with license expiration date/) It one of the following Qualified Licensed Bractitioners:	itioner (QLP)	Medicaid Provider Manual: Comprehensive diagnostic evaluations and re-evaluations are performed by a quice and who is qualified and experienced in diagnosing ASD. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVID WITH PROVIDER MEETS THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. HHS FIED	Oversample WSA Case(s):	CMH/Provider:	Selvices Supervisor Stall Meview- du
vide an Employer letter, education/transcript, Job description,	0 0			18.3 Medicaid Provider Manual: Comprehensive diagnostic evaluations and re-evaluations are performed by a qualified licensed practitioner working within their scope of practice and who is qualified and experienced in diagnosing ASD. PLEASE NOTE: YOU MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE DURING THE SITE REVIEW THA SHOW PROVIDER MEETS THESE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. MDHHS	MDHHS Reviewer:	Site Visit Date:	Chaillen Ficelisen Liactificilei

